ORIGIH”

suufer - Stauffer Chemical Company

Westport, Connecticut 06881 / Tel. (203) 222-3000 / Cable Staufchem

March 5, 1986

Mr. Tim Travers, Compliance Officer

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III
CERCLA Remedial Enforcement Section (3HW12)

841 Chestnut Building, 6th Floor e
Philadelphia, PA 19107 ’

Dear Mr. Travers:

This will acknowledge receipt of a letter from Mr.
Stephen Wassersug to Roy Sambrook of Stauffer Chemical
Company requesting information on Stauffer's disposal
of waste at the Blosenski Landfill.

We are in the position of reviewing our records to
compile any information which we may have available.
We will not be able to complete this review within
the ten day time period specified in Mr. Wassersug's
letter. We should be in a position to respond on
or before March 19.

®

Sincerely,
STAUEFER CHEMICAL COMPANY

r——

D. Sheehan, Director
nvironmental Control Dept.

JDS/rcg
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imd: 841 Chestnut Building
Y24 oporeS Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
CERTIFIED MAIL e 14 1986

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -

Mr. Roy Sanbrook, President
Stauffer Chemical
Westport, Connecticut 06881

Re: Blosenski Landfill
Dear Mr. Sanbrook:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is seeking information
concerning a release, or the threat of a release, of hazardous substances
into the environment. Pursuant to the authority of Section 3007(a) of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6927(a), and
Section 104(e) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9604(e), your company is
requested to furnish all information and documents in its possession,
custody or control, or in the possession, custody or control of any of its
officers, employees or agents which concern, refer, or relate to hazardous
substances as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14),
particularly hazardous substances which were transported to, or stored, or
disposed of at the Blosenski Landfill (as depicted on the enclosed "Location
Map"”), which was formerly operated by Mr. Perry Phillips and then by
Mr. Joseph M. Blosenski, Jr., and which is located along Route 340 in West
Caln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania. This letter is being sent to
- you because the name of your company appears on invoices submitted to EPA
by Inland Pumping & Dredging Corporation. Inland Pumping & Dredging
Corporation is suspected to have transported hazardous substances to the
Blosenski Landfill.

All information and documents requested are due to the address listed
below within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of this letter.

The response should include, but not be limited to, information and
documentation concerning: .

1. the nature of your business;

2. the types of waste produced by your business;

3. the final location and disposition of those wastes;

4, the manner by which those wastes reached that location;

5. a description of any permlts or applications to any hazardous waste

permitting authority;
200858

6. the types and quantities of the hazardous substances sent to the
Blosenski Landfill;
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7. the date(s) such substances were sent to the Blosenski Landfill;

8. the state (i.e., liquid, solid, or gaseous) of the substances sent
to the Blosenski Landfill, and the manner in which the substances were
stored or disposed (i.e., drummed or uncontained, placed in lagoons,
landfilled, placed in piles, etc.);

9. any correspondence between your company and any regulatory agencies
regarding such substances;

10. any correspondence between your company and any third party regarding
such substances;

11. the identity of, and documents relating to, any other person who
generated, treated, stored, transported, or disposed, or who arranged for
the treatment, storage, disposal, or transportation of such substances to
the Blosenskl Landfill; and

12, Copies of any deeds, rights—of-way, leases, or other real interests
which your company has in the Blosenski Landfill.

In addition to the above information, if your company is privately
insured against releases of hazardous wastes or substances as a result
of the handling of such materials, please inform us of the existence of
such insurance and provide us with coples of all insurance policies.

Please describe any documents that were maintained by your company of
the transactions with the Blosenskil Landfill including the date of the
documents, the author of the documents, the current location of the
documents and the current custodian, and all efforts that were taken to
identify these documents.

As used herein, the term "documents” means writings (handwritten,
typed or otherwise produced or reproduced) and includes, but is not
limited to, any invoilces, checks, receipts, bills of lading, weight
receipts, toll receipts, correspondence, offers, contracts, agreements,
deeds, leases, manifests, licenses, permits, bids, proposals, policies of
insurance, logs, books of original entry, minutes of meetings, memoranda,
notes, calendar or diary entries, agendas, bulletins, notices, announce-
ments, charts, maps, photographs, drawings, manuals, brochures, reports
of scientific study or investigation, schedules, price lists, telegrams,
teletypes, phono—records, magnetic volce or video records, tapes, summaries,
magnetic tapes, punch cards, recordings, discs, computer printouts, or
other data compilations from which information can be obtained or translated.

You are entitled to assert a claim of business confidentiality covering

part of the submitted information, in the manner described in 40 C.F.R.
Section 2.203(b). Information subject to a claim of business confidentiality

200859
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will be made available to the public only in accordance with the procedures
set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B. Unless a business confidentiality
claim 1s asserted at the time the requested information is submitted, EPA
may make this information available to the public without further notice to
you.

It is EPA's position that failure to comply with this request within
the specified time period is a violation of Federal law which may result

in civil enforcement action. 1In order to mitigate the extent of any enforce-

ment actions which might be forthcoming in this matter, you are encouraged
to comply in full with the information request in the time frame specified
above.

Please send the required information to:

Tim Travers, Compliance Officer

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III
CERCLA Remedial Enforcement Section (3HW12)

841 Chestnut Building, 6th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Tim Travers at (215) 597-3169 or Ellen Teplitzky, Assistant Regional
Counsel at (215) 597-9405.

Sincerely,

/:}7<%£?¢

I

Enclosure(s): Location Map
ce: Donald A. Lazarchik, P.E., Director

Bureau of Solid Waste Management
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

. NORRISTOWN ADDRESS: 1875 New Hope Street .
! - ~ Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401

-

February 11, 1976

Mr, Rhett Ragsdale

% G.,R.0.¥W. S-’ Inc.

P. O, Box 180

Morrisville, Penna. 19067 .

Subject:

Dear Rhett:

CRIGINAL
(Red)

Propdsal to dispose of Liquid Wastes ;

from Rohm & Haas Corp., and from

Stauffer Chemical.

‘&pproval is hereby granted for the disposal of the materials from Rohm and Haas

Corporation, and from Stauffer Chemical.

The materials from Rohm and Haas must be disposed in a manner to prevent them
from setting up and thereby creating an impermeable layer within the landfill.

Respect fully,

7 /jc/( At D _

Georgs W. Buchanan
Environmental Protection Spec1allst II
Region I - Norristown Office

GWB/m

200852
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GEOLOGICAL RECLAMATION OBERATLING
AND WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. (G.R.O.W.E.;.

Division ot Waste Resources Corporation

ORIGINAL

. Febuary 12, 1976

Mr. John MacCalus .
Stauffer Chemical Company .
2300 South Pennsylvania Avenue
Morrisville, Pa. 19067

Dear Mr., MacCalus

On Febuary 11, 1976 approval was received from the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Resources to accept your Arsenic liquid
waste at GROWS landfill.
The purchase order you suggested in your letter of November 20,
1975 will be. acceptable. ‘
The cost of disposal for the period of Febuary 1, 1976 to Jan.
. 31, 197% will be $.10 per gallon.

Yours truly

Rhett D. Ré4gsdale

President GROWS Inc.

cc. Dale Yeager
Inland Pumping & Dredging

g

200563
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g o W Stauffer Chemical Company®ed

2300 South Pennsylvania Avenue, Morrisville, Pennsylvania 19067
Telephone: (215) 295-7132

WASTE MATERIALS DISPOSAL AGREEMENT

This agreement Lis made this ~ day of | ,
by and between Inland Pumpingngedging , a Penna.
corporation, having Lts office Zn Downingtown,Paherein-
aften caffed Inland ; and Stauffer Chemical
Company, a Delaware corporation, having an office Located
at Mornisville Pennsylvania, hereinaftercalled Stauffer.
This agreement covens the removal and disposal of Arsendc
contadining neutralized waste water/so0lids.

ARTICLE 1. TERMS: This agreement shall be fon the

Zenm commencing 11-15 19 75 and ending 11-14 19 76

ARTICLE T1. MATERIALS FOR DISPOSAL: The material to be

nemoved and disposed 0§ L5 Arsendic confadining neutralized

waste water/s0lids with the following approximate composiiion.

72.5% Watexr
.5% Phosphate
24.5% Dicalite
2.5? A3233
100.0%
»~ ARTICLE 1I1I. FACILITIES: Inland shall furnish

all Labon, matenial, tools, equipment, facilities, and services
to nemove and dispose of the Waste Ansenic from a fank Located
at Stauffen Chemical Company, Morrnisville, Pennsylvania. The
tank trucks provided by Inland 1o hauf away the Waste

Ansenic wilf have a minimum capacity of 5,000 gallons.

200364
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ARTICLE 1V, REMOVAL PERIODS: Inland shatl (Red)

remove Zthe Waste Arsendic {§rom Moarisville, Pa. on work
days exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and holidays. 1§ foxr
any reason Inland | does noZ nemove the Waste
Arnsendic within two (2) days (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday
and holidays as a{onébaid) aften Stau{ﬂen has dinected
Inland to Ho 80, Stauffen shall have the night,
without prejudice to any other rights it may have, %o
make annangemenzb with any thind penson or pernsons %o
remove any on all of the quantity of Waste Arnsendc |
which has accumulated by neason o4 Inland's
not rnemoving the waste.

ARTICLE V. COMPENSATION: Fox the services performed

hereunden, Inland will be paid by SZauﬂge& as
golLows :

a. The Waste Ansenic wilf be nemoved at a cost Zo
Stauffer of $.036 pen gallon. Stauffer will prepare a
shipping document for each shipment and Inland
will prepare an Linvoice with one copy of Stauﬁﬂen'b‘
shipping document pen thpment attached o suppont the
invodice amount. Stauffer will pay the Lnvodice within

15 days of necedpt.
ARTICLE VI. DISPOSAL PROCEDURE: - Inland

agrnees to dispose of these matenials 4in accordance wizh
good and safe practices in compliance with afl applicable

Federal, State and Municipal codes, rules and regulations.

200855
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ARTICLE VII. TITLE: Title to all Arnsenic Waste picked up

by Inland will transfer to Inland at the time matenial is Loaded

in on on the Zrucks of Intand.

ARTICLE VIII. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: 1Inland 448 an independ-

ent contracton.

ARTICLE 1X. LTIABILITY: Stauffer wilfl be Liable fon the matenial

until Loaded 4in on on the trucks of InLand. Infand will have the
nesponsibitity and Liability for the safe, clean Zransportation and
disdchanging of these materials 2o G.R.0.W.S. Landfill, operaied by
Waste Resounces Corponration. Infand undenstands the natunre o4 Zhe
matenial o be nemoved aﬁd discharged o4 and agrees to tahe evenry
precaution in handling and discharging &0 as not to cause injury

or damage to pernsons or property.

InLand agrees to indemnity, defend and save Stauffer [dincluding
officens, directors, and employees of Stauffer) harmless from and
against any and afll claims, suits, and Liabifities based upoﬁ damage
to, on dabznuction‘oé, any phropenty orn injury to any penson (Lin-
cluding death) arnising ouf of or aXinibutable Zo the performance
on non-penformance by you heneunden,:euen if caused in part by Zhe
negligence of conznaéto& (including, but not £imited to, your em-
ployees, subcontractons, on agents), except for such injurnies on
damages which anre cuased solely by the negligence of Stauffen.

In the event any anrangement {5 made whereby employees of Stauffer
on any tools, equipment, apparatus, improvements or othen propenrity
0§ Stauffen, axre uéed\by contracton or subcontractor, innespective
0§ who pays such employees and negardless of whether a nental ox
othen consideration L8 paid for the use of said tools, equipment,

apparatus,

2003866



-4-
improvements on othen pnopénty, as a condition, preceORIGINAL
dent to and 4in consideration forn the necedipt and/oxn ube(Red)
thereof, said employees while engaged in this work shall

be considened Zhe agenits, servants and employees of con-
tracton, and the acceptance and/on use of said employees,
Zools, equipment, and impnovement#léhalz mean that con-
tractorn has accepted full nesponsibility and nisk forn zthe
same, and contractorn shall unden the tenms 0§ the foregoding
indemnity agreement, {fully Lindemnify, defend and save
Stauffen (incﬁuding officens, dirnectons and empLoyees of
Stauffen) hanmless from any claims and aciions regardless

of how Zhe same may be cauéed; anising out of, Lncident

on pertaining to the use and/or heceipt of Aaid'empﬂoyeeb,
tools, equipment, apparatus, impnouemeniA on othen propenty
0§ Stauffer and to reimbunse Stauffer for any and all ex-
penses Aincurnned through any cladim, demand, suif, action,
Loss, cost or expense or any damage which may arise out of
orn is incident %o said necedipt and/okx use.

ARTICLE X. INSURANCE: ~  Inland shall at its

own expense carry and maintain Linsurance with companies
satisfactony to Stauffer as follows:

a. Workmen's Compensation and Employer's Liability
Insunrance. .

» b. Comprehensive General Liabizity Insurance foxr
amounts not Less than $1,000,000 Zo cover bodily Liability
on death of one penson, not Less than $1,000,000 to covexr
all pensons Ainjured on killed as a nesult 0§ one occurance,

énd $1,000,000 each occurance, property damage Liabilizy.

200987
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c. Automobife Liability Insurance fon $1,000,000 pen

person per accident, bodily infurny on deaths and $1,000,000

per accident property damage Liability.

~d. Inkand shall have 4its insunance carrien on carrierns
furnish 2o Stauffen centificates stating that all insurance
required unden this agreement 48 in full force and effect
necdting the expiration date of each policy and that the
insunance wilf not be canceZZed‘duning the Life of this
agreement without ten (10) dayavpaion wnitten notice by
negistened mal to Stauffer. Contnacton'é,pﬁbZLc Riability
Ainsurnance certificate shall cite, and Lnsune Xthe hold harm-
Less clauses sel fornth 4in Anticle 1IX, paragraph 2 and 3 of

this contract.

ARTICLE XI. FORCE MAJEURE: Fon punpose of this agreement

Zhe tenm "Force Majeune" 4s defined as any act of God, act of
the pubfic enemy, stnike on differnence with workmen, niof,
disonden, epidemic, Landslide, Lightning, earthquake, §ine,
stonm, fLood, cdvil distunbance, explosion internfenence by
civil on military authorities, oh other causes by of the class
henein specifically provided for orn not.

14 fon any reason InLand does not remove the Waste Ansen-
Le within two (2] days (exclfusive of Saturday, Sunday and
holidays as aforesaid) after Stauffer has directed InLand Zo
to 80, Stauffer shall have the night, without paejudiée Zo
any othern nights Lt may have, to make arrangements with any
thind penson on pensons to hemove any or all of the quanitity

0f Waste Ansendic which has accumulated by neason of Inland's

not removing the Waste.

200858
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Neithen panty shall be nesponsible for any delays, Lodses,
damages, on failure of performance of any of its obfLigations
unden this agreement, whenre such delfays, Losses, damages

orn failunes are due fo "Force Majeune".

ARTICLE XI1. MAINTENANCE AND TAXES: 1Infand shall

maintain all its facilities to be employed hereunden in a
good and operable condition. Infand &hall be nesponsible
dorn all costs of maintenare nepairns and Zhe payhent of alt

taxes with nespect 2o such facilities.

ARTICLE XIT11. AMENDMENTS: The entine agnreement 04 the

parties Lin nespect heneof 48 contained henein. No alterations
on modifications herneof shall be effective unless in wrniting,

Aigﬁed by Zthe panties heneto.

ARTICLE XIV. ASSIGNMENT: This agreement shall not be

assigned by edlthen panty without the prion written consent

04 the othen panty.

DATE:'\ li\c‘ \7( &QJ\%A\OQ%

STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO.

DATE: /ﬂ/,9ll74’

DREDGING COMPANY.

200859



